
 

Page 1 of 3 

 

 

Council Communication 
October 21, 2014, Business Meeting 
 

 
Approval of three Request for Proposals for Architectural Designs for Downtown 

Improvement Projects 

 
FROM
Scott A. Fleury, Engineering Services Manager, Public Works/Engineering, fleurys@ashland.or.us

:  

 

At the September 2 meeting, City Council approved  recommendations for downtown improvement 
projects and directed staff to provide Council with an implementation plan for each project. The 
attached RFPs (request for proposals) for professional landscape architectural design work relate to 
five of the six approved projects and are the first step in the implementation plan. The attached RFPs 
include: 1) improvements to the planter area at the corner of Winburn Way and North Main Street and 
the triangle at the corner of Lithia Way and Pioneer Street; 2) landscaping at the Pioneer Street and 
Lithia Way parking lot; and 3) the addition of plant material to the Plaza and partial paver replacement. 
Once Council approves the RFPs, they will be publicly advertised.   

SUMMARY 

 
The intent is to complete the projects by the end of June of 2015. 
 

On September 2, 2014, the ad hoc Downtown Beautification and Improvement Committee presented to 
the City Council its recommendation for projects to be completed using Transient Occupancy Tax 
(TOT) revenues allocated for “other city capital projects that qualify.”  In addition to the projects listed 
above, the City Council also approved a recommendation for the Public Art Commission to oversee the 
process to commission and install art on the city-owned half wall on the path leading from Thomas 
Theatre to East Main Street.  That project implementation plan will come to the City Council at a later 
date. 

BACKGROUND AND POLICY IMPLICATIONS: 

 
The Council directed staff to provide an implementation plan for each project.  The RFP process is the 
first step to developing an implementation plan. 
 

1) 

 

RFP for professional landscape architectural designs for improvements to the planter at the 
corner of Winburn Way and North Main Street and the triangle at the corner of Lithia Way and 
Pioneer Street. 

Staff has combined these two projects into one RFP.  The allocation of TOT funds totals $21,000 
($6,000 for the planter and $15,000 for the triangle) plus estimated design fees in the range of $3,000 
to $5,000.   Staff estimates approximately $7,300 ($3,800 for the planter and $3,500 for the triangle) in 
additional concrete safety improvement expenses for these two projects.  These expenses are in 
addition to the TOT allocation and will be paid using previously approved miscellaneous concrete 
safety repairs funds for Public Works.  This RFP assumes all project management and design for safety 



 

Page 2 of 3 

 
 

 
 

improvements will be covered by the City staff.  Total anticipated project costs: $21,000 plus 
approximately $3,000 to $5,000 in design fees, and $7,300 in concrete safety improvement costs. 
 

2) 
 

RFP for landscape design for the parking lot at the corner of Lithia Way and Pioneer Street. 

The allocation of TOT funds for this project is $31,000.  Staff anticipates all project management will 
be covered by the City. Total anticipated project costs: $31,000 plus approximately $3,000 to $5,000 in 
design fees. 
 

3) RFP for Plaza to include plant material, fencing, three free standing planters and partial paver 
replacement
 

.   

Staff has combined both Plaza projects into one RFP.  The TOT allocation for this project is 
$30,500.  Staff anticipates all project management will be covered by the City.  Total 
anticipated project costs: $30,500 plus approximately $5,000 to $8,000 in design fees. 

 

October 21   Council approval or edits of RFPs* 
Proposed Timeline 

October 23   Advertise RFPs 
November 20   Open RFPs 
December 1-5   Grade responses to RFPs  
December 8   Final selection 
December 16   Council meeting for award approval 
December – early January Process contract documents with consultants and issue notice to proceed 
Mid-January   Schedule preliminary meeting with staff and consultant to provide data 
January – April Consultant design, Tree Commission meetings, Council meetings and 

final design approval 
April – June   Construction 
 
*If a second Council meeting (November 4) is needed for Council to approve or edit RFPs the 
proposed timeline will extend by two weeks. 
 

$82,500 in TOT funds plus approximately $11,000 to $18,000 in design work and $7,300 for concrete 
safety improvements to be paid using Public Works existing budget. 

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS: 

 

Staff recommends Council approve the proposed RFPs and provide modifications if desired.  
STAFF RECOMMENDATION AND REQUESTED ACTION: 

 

1) I move approval of the RFP for design and implementation for improvements to the planter on 
the corner of Winburn Way and North Main and the triangle at the corner of Pioneer Street and 
Lithia Way. 

SUGGESTED MOTIONS: 

2) I move approval of the RFP for design work and implementation of landscape improvements to 
the parking lot at the corner of Pioneer Street and Lithia Way. 



 

Page 3 of 3 

 
 

 
 

3) I move approval of the RFP for design work and implementation of improvements to the Plaza. 
 

• RFP for Pioneer parking lot landscaping 
ATTACHMENTS: 

• RFP for the corner of Winburn Way and North Main and the triangle at Lithia Way and Pioneer 
Street. 

• RFP for Plaza enhancements. 








































































































































































	Council Communication
	RFP for Pioneer parking lot landscaping
	RFP for the corner of Winburn Way and North Main and the triangle at Lithia Way and PioneerStreet
	RFP for Plaza enhancements

